

No. 20-50867

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TEXAS LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; NATIONAL LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS; RALPH EDELBACH; BARBARA MASON; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; TEXAS LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RUTH HUGHS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant-Appellant.

LAURIE-JO STRATY; TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS; BIGTENT CREATIVE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RUTH HUGHS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT'S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Governor Abbott’s Last-Minute Closure of Polling Centers in Pop- ulous Counties Violates the Fourteenth Amendment’s Command of Equality.....	5
II. The District Court’s Grant of Injunctive Relief Preserved the Status Quo and Prevented Havoc	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
APPENDIX.....	1A
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	4A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	5A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	6
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	6
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014).....	5, 10
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	6
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	5
<i>McCarthy v. Briscoe</i> , 429 U.S. 1317 (1976).....	10
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	3, 4, 7, 8,
<i>O’Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	5, 10
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	5, 9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	10
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	2

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.001	2
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.002.....	2
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.003.....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter from Members of Congress, to Attorney General William Barr (Oct. 7, 2020), https://twitter.com/JacksonLeeTX18/status/1314737473503854594/photo/1	4
<i>Texas Among 21 States Reporting Increased COVID-19 Cases As Experts Warn of a Fall Surge</i> , CBS DFW (Sept. 28, 2020).....	1
Alexa Ura, <i>In Texas, USPS Woes and State Deadlines Could Leave Voters Without Enough Time to Return Mail-in Ballots</i> , Texas Trib. (Aug. 20, 2020).....	2
